TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE

No. **24-002**

1ST READINGJANUARY 16, 2024	DATE TO MAYOR FEBRUARY 7, 2024				
2nd Reading & Public Hearing FEB. 6, 2024	DATE RESUBMITTED TO COUNCIL				
WITHDRAWN LOST	DATE EFFECTIVE <u>February 27, 20</u> 24				
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY	FACTUAL CONTENTS CERTIFIED TO BY				
	Kottun Mar of				
FOWNSHIP ATTORNEY	TITLE				
II, PARKING; § 485-19, HANDICAPPED Charlotte Avenue; 151 Chinnick Avenue, Bergen Street}; 71 Lafayette Avenue; Charlotte Avenue}; 31 McClellan Avenue; Whereas the Township of Hamilton, in the establish handicapped parking spaces on st	County of Mercer has received requests to				
of Mercer and State of New Jersey, that the New Jersey, Chapter 485, Vehicles and Traff	Code of Ordinances of Hamilton Township, fic, Article II; Parking, § 485-19, Handicapped be further amended and supplemented as				
Chapt	er 485				
VEHICLES A	ND TRAFFIC				
Article II	– Parking				
§ 485-19. Handicapped parking.					
provisions of N.J.S.A. 39:4-197.6, the as handicapped parking spaces in handicapped persons. Such spaces a	private residences. In accordance with the following on-street locations are designated front of private residences occupied by are for use by persons who have been issued or placards by the Motor Vehicle Commission				

or a temporary placard issued by the Chief of Police. No other person shall be

permitted in these spaces.

TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE

No. **24-002**

ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON, NEW JERSEY, CHAPTER 485, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE II, PARKING; § 485-19, HANDICAPPED PARKING (Establishing spaces for 16 Charlotte Avenue; 151 Chinnick Avenue; 524 E. Howell Street {Space located on Bergen Street}; 71 Lafayette Avenue; 2300 Liberty Street {Space located on Charlotte Avenue}; 31 McClellan Avenue; and 110 A Wert Avenue)

Street	Location
16 Charlotte Avenue Hamilton, New Jersey 08629 Street	Beginning at a point 263 feet south of Hamilton Avenue and extending to a point 283 feet south of Hamilton Avenue, along the east side curb line of Charlotte Avenue, in front of the residence. Location
151 Chinnick Avenue Hamilton, New Jersey 08619	Beginning at a point 75 feet south of Potter Avenue and extending to a point 95 feet south of Potter Avenue, along the west side curb line of Chinnick Avenue, in front of the residence.
524 E. Howell Street Hamilton, New Jersey 08610 (Space located on Bergen Street)	Beginning at a point 70 feet north of E. Howell Street and extending to a point 88 feet north of E. Howell Street, along the west side curb line of Bergen Street, to the side of the residence.
71 Lafayette Avenue Hamilton, New Jersey 08610	Beginning at a point 35 feet west of Sewell Avenue and extending to a point 51 feet west of Sewell Avenue, along the south side curb line of Lafayette Avenue, in front of the residence.
2300 Liberty Street Hamilton, New Jersey 08629 (Space located on Charlotte Avenue)	Beginning at a point 50 feet north of Liberty Street and extending to a point 70 feet north of Liberty Street, along the east side curb line of Charlotte Avenue, to the adjacent side of the residence.
31 McClellan Avenue Hamilton, New Jersey 08610	Beginning at a point 45 feet west of Sewell Avenue and extending to a point 65 feet west of Sewell Avenue, along the south side curb line of McClellan Avenue, in front of the residence.
110 A Wert Avenue Hamilton, New Jersey 08610	Beginning at a point 187 feet south of Grady Road and extending to a point 205

the residence.

feet south of Grady Road, along the east side curb line of Wert Avenue; in front of

TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON COUNTY OF MERCER, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE

No. **24-002**

ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HAMILTON, NEW JERSEY, CHAPTER 485, VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE II, PARKING; § 485-19, HANDICAPPED PARKING (Establishing spaces for 16 Charlotte Avenue; 151 Chinnick Avenue; 524 E. Howell Street {Space located on Bergen Street}; 71 Lafayette Avenue; 2300 Liberty Street {Space located on Charlotte Avenue}; 31 McClellan Avenue; and 110 A Wert Avenue)

Any Ordinance or Ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Inter Polli	
PRESIDENT	Municipal Clerk

RECORD OF VOTE													
First Reading			Second Reading										
COUNCIL	AYE /	NAY	NV	AB	ORD,	SEC	COUNCIL	AYE	NAY	NV	AB	ORD	SEC
PASQUALE "PAT" PAPERO, JR.	/				I		Pasquale "Pat" Papero, Jr.						
NANCY PHILLIPS	,						NANCY PHILLIPS	/					
CHARLES F. WHALEN	J,					1	CHARLES F. WHALEN	J				/	
RICHARD L. TIGHE, JR.	J						RICHARD L. TIGHE, JR.	V					
ANTHONY P. CARABELLI, JR.							ANTHONY P. CARABELLI, JR.	V					
X - Indicates Vote A.B Absent N.V Not Voting RES Moved SEC Seconded													

REJECTED	Alles	2/7/2024
APPROVED	JEFFREY S. MARTIN, MAYOR	/ /DATE
RECONSIDERED BY COUNCIL	OVERRIDE VOTE AYE	NAY

C:\Users\abriscese\ND Office Echo\VAULT-BGGBLTSN\Ord.Est.16Charlotte.151Chinnick.524EHowell.71Lafayette.2300Liberty.31McClellan.110AWert.2024 4873-5713-7308 v.1.docx